
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

13 November 2018 
Committee Room 3A - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 3) 

Residents’ Group 
( 1) 

Upminster & Cranham  
Residents Group ( 1) 

 

John Crowder (Chairman) 
Melvin Wallace (Vice-Chair) 

Matt Sutton 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Ron Ower  

North Havering  
Residents’ Group 

 ( 1) 
 

Martin Goode 
 
 

Trade Union Observers 
(No Voting Rights) (2) 

 
John Giles, Unison 

Andy Hampshire, GMB 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

(1) 
 

Vacancy 

Admitted/Scheduled 
Bodies Representative 

(Voting Rights) (1) 
 

Vacancy 

 

    

 

  

  

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Victoria Freeman 01708 433862 

victoria.freeman@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Pensions Committee, 13 November 2018 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 



Pensions Committee, 13 November 2018 

 
 

 

 



Pensions Committee, 13 November 2018 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the Special meeting held on 12 March 2018 and 

the ordinary meeting held on 18 September 2018 and authorise the Chairman to sign 
them. 
 
 

5 LOCAL PENSION BOARD MINUTES (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
 To receive the notes of the inquorate meeting of the Local Pension Board held on the 

2 October 2018. 
 

6 SERVICE REVIEW OF THE PENSION FUND CUSTODIAN (Pages 15 - 20) 

 

7 INVESTMENT ADVISOR SERVICE REVIEW (Pages 21 - 28) 

 

8 REVIEW OF THE PENSION FUND ACTUARY SERVICES 10 OCTOBER 2017 - 30 
SEPTEMBER 2018 (Pages 29 - 34) 

 

9 REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT (Pages 35 - 56) 

 

10 WHISTLEBLOWING REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENSIONS ACT (Pages 57 - 64) 

 

11 PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER (Pages 65 - 92) 

 

12 COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD 2018-21 (Pages 

93 - 110) 
 

13 FUNDING REVIEW STRATEGY - UPDATE (Pages 111 - 162) 

 



Pensions Committee, 13 November 2018 

 
 

 

14 FORWARD PLAN (Pages 163 - 164) 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3B - Town Hall 

12 March 2018 (10.41 am - 4.10 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder (Chairman) and Melvin Wallace 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

UKIP 
 
Trade Union Observers 

David Johnson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
John Giles (Unison) and Andy Hampshire, GMB 
 

  
Prior to the opening of the meeting, those present received training, delivered by 
the Fund’s Investment Advisor – Hymans, which outlined what the Real Asset 
mandate would consist of, the illiquid nature of the product, pricing structures and 
risk factors. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
38 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Clarence Barrett and 
Joshua Chapman. 
 

39 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

40 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Committee resolved to exclude the public from the meeting during 
discussion of the following item on the grounds that if members of the 
public were present it was likely that, given the nature of the business 
to be transacted, that there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 which could reveal information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) and it was not in the public interest 
to publish this information. 
 
There were no members of the public or press present for the duration 
of the meeting. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Pensions Committee, 12 March 2018 

 
 

 

 
41 APPOINTMENT OF INVESTMENT MANAGER - REAL ASSET MANDATE  

 
At its meeting on the 19 September 2017, members agreed to undertake 
the search for a Real Asset Manager in collaboration with Newham, as the 
London CIV did not have any clear plans for the launch of real asset 
products.   
 
Members received a paper produced by bfinance, which outlined the offers 
made by the shortlisted managers.  bfinance is an independent specialist 
financial services investment advisory firm that was used to carry out the 
search of the fund managers.   
 
The Committee received presentations from two shortlisted Real Asset 
Managers and three Infrastructure Managers.   
 
The Committee scored and evaluated each shortlisted manager and gave 
consideration as to the appointment of managers to deliver the Real Asset 
Mandate. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That one of the fund managers be appointed to implement the Global 
Real Estate and that two of the fund managers be appointed to 
implement the Infrastructure Asset. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 2



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

18 September 2018 (7.00  - 8.25 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder (Chairman) and Melvin Wallace (Vice-
Chair) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Martin Goode 
 

 
 
 

All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
66 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Matt Sutton and Ron 
Ower.  In addition, apologies for absence were received from John Giles, 
Unison and Andy Hampshire, GMB. 
 

67 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures made at the meeting. 
 

68 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 24 July 2018 and the Special 
meeting held on the 20 August 2018, were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

69 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
It was RESOLVED that members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting as there would likely be disclosure to them of exempt information 
w
[...]
a did not account for time received and when the 
case was logged onto the system. It was suggested that any questions that 
officers and members may have, be presented to Lancashire Council who 
procure LPP, in order for LPP to be challenged.   
 
Action: Statistics and questions to be presented to Lancashire Council 
– Caroline Berry. 
 

9 BOARD MEMBERSHIP AND RECRUITMENT  
 
The advertisement and application form for an employee representative for 
the Local Pension Board and Pensions Committee had been sent to all 
employers and trusts.  The closing date for applications was the 31 October 
2018. 
 

10 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM RECENT MEETINGS OF THE 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
 
Members received the minutes of the Pensions Committee held on the 18 
September 2018. 

Page 12



Local Pension Board, 2 October 2018 

 
 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

     PENSIONS COMMITTEE 13 November 2018 
 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

SERVICE REVIEW OF THE PENSION 
FUND CUSTODIAN  

SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Debbie Ford 
Pension Fund Manager (Finance) 
01708432569 
Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Services are reviewed to ensure that the 
Pension Fund is receiving best value for 
money and is benefiting from all the 
services the custodian has to offer. 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

Estimated costs for the custodial services 
for the period 1 October 2017 to 30 
September 2018 is in the region of  
£24,000. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering [X]  
Places making Havering  [X]  
Opportunities making Havering  [X]  
Connections making Havering  [X] 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
This report reviews the performance of the Custodian, State Street, for the period 
October 2017 to September 2018. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
 
It is recommended that the Committee notes the views of officers on the
[...]
provided 

by State Street custodians. 
 
3.2 Officers are satisfied with the overall investment accounting and reporting 

functions but officers will work with State Street to ensure that improvements 
to the level of service with regard to the accounting and reporting functions 
are improved. 

 

Page 18



Pensions  Committee,13 November 2018 

 
 
 

 

 
IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
The costs cover transaction charges, administration costs and custody fees based 
on a pre-agreed unit price applied to the value of the individual fund’s assets and 
each transaction. 
 
For the period covered in this report, invoices have only been received up to June 
2018. Based on estimates the final cost for the period October 2017 to September 
2018 is expected to be in the region of £24,000. Prior year costs for the period Oct 
16 to Sep 17 was £24,470.02. 
 
The cost of the custodian services will continue to reduce if the fund’s use of 
pooled funds increases as consequently this reduces the custody and transaction 
charges. Officers will keep under review whether there is a need for a custodial 
service going forward once the Fund knows what assets will be held in or outside 
of the London CIV.  
 
The custodian fees are met from the Pension Fund. 
 
There is a risk that the Fund’s value could be misstated if poor or incorrect data 
was provided by the custodian. This is mitigated by frequent reconciliations by the 
custodian to fund manager records and officer reconciliations. 
 
Officers also carry out reviews of State Streets Internal Control reports issued by 
their external auditor. These reports detail tests undertaken by the auditors, testing 
their internal control environments and key procedures. No material internal control 
issues were reported. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
None arise from this report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
The recommendations made in this report do not give rise to any ident
[...]
ntact details: 
 
 

Debbie Ford 
Pension Fund Accountant 
01708432569 
Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

In line with Myner’s compliance statement 
policy number 4 recommendation on 
Performance measurement and contract 
procedure rules 

Financial summary: 
 
 

Investment Adviser fees of £79,000 are 
met from the Pension Fund 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering [X]  
Places making Havering  [X]  
Opportunities making Havering  [X]  
Connections making Havering  [X] 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
This report reviews the performance of the Investment Advisor, Hymans, covering 
the period October 2017 to September 2018. 
 
Due to the expiry of the existing contract, this report also provides members with 
an update as to the procurement arrangements for a new investment Advisor 
contract. 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Debbie.ford@


Pensions  Committee, 13 November 2018 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
 
 
It is recommended that the Committee notes: 
 

1. the views of officers on the performance of the Investment Advisor and 
makes any comment on the report which it considers appropriate. 

 
2. that Officers will resume the procurement process for the Investment 

Adviser for the Pension Fund (“the Fund”) through the “LGPS National 
Framework for Investment Management Consultancy Services”. 

 
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 

1. Background 
 
 
1.1 Regulation 9 (4) Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) (Management 

and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016 state that the Fund must  take 
proper advice in relation to the appointment and the terms on which the 
appointment  [of an investment manager] is made . 
  

1.2 Myner’s Principles number 2 on clear objectives recommends that the 
committee, in setting out its overall objective for the Fund, should take proper 
advice and appoint advisors in open competition. 

 

1.3 Members have adopted the procedure 
[...]
ouncil is also committed to improving the quality of life and wellbeing for all 
Havering residents in respect of socio-economics and health determinants 
 
An EIA is not considered necessary regarding this matter as the protected groups 
are not directly or indirectly affected  
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
Background Papers List 
 

None 
 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

     PENSIONS COMMITTEE 13 NOVEMBER 2018 
 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

REVIEW OF THE PENSION FUND 
ACTUARY SERVICES 1 OCTOBER 2017 
– 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Debbie Ford 
01708 432569 
Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

A review of the performance of the services 
provided by the Actuary demonstrates 
compliance against Myners principles and 
contract procedure rules. 

 
Financial summary: 
 
 

Actuarial net costs in the region of £30,000 
are met from the Pension Fund or from 
scheme employers where rechargeable. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [X] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [X]     
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The report reviews the performance of the Actuary from the 1 October 2017 – 30 
September 2018. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
Members note the views of officers on the performance of the Actuary during the 
period 1 October 2017 to 30 September 2018. 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk


Pensions Committee, 13 November 2018 

 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
1. The Havering Pension Fund (the ‘Fund’) joined the Croydon Framework in 

March 2015 to obtain Actuarial and Benefits Consulting Services. Hymans 
Robertson was the appointed Actuary under this framework agreement and 
that contract expired on 31 March 2018.  

 

2. At the Pensions Committee held on the 21 November 2017 members agreed 
to join the National LGPS Framework for Actuarial, Benefits and Governance 
Consultancy Services. They also agreed that the Pensions Committee 
delegate: to officers to undertake the procurement of the actuarial service 
provider and delegate the Statutory Section 151 officer to award the actuarial 
services contract at the completion of the procurement exercise. 

 
3. The Fund, following a further mini competition exercise, appointed Hymans 

Robertson under Lot 1 (Actuarial Services). The contract commenced on the 
16 July 2018 and terminates on the 15 July 2023 with an option to extend up 
to a further two years to 15 July 2025 if required (contract variations were 
approved to cover the period from April 2018 until July 2018). 

 
4. Service continuity remains as there have not been any changes to the day to 

day contacts at Hymans. 
 

5. Hymans Robertson are the incumbent actuary for Havering Pension Fund and 
been with the Fund since April 2010.  

 
6. Members require an annual assessment of the Investment Adviser 

performance which is in line with Myner’s Principle number 4 on performance 
measurement. 

 
7. Monitoring the contract meets post contract award procedures and ensures 

services are being delivered in accordance to the contract.  
 
8. Actuarial services includes but are not limited to completion of the triennial 

valuation exercise, Funding Strategy Statement preparation and advice, 
annual accounting valuations of pensions liabilities (in accordance with 
Financial Reporting Standards (FRS) 102/ International Accounting standards 
(IAS)19 requirements, the pro
[...]

 
2) Governance Compliance Statement (Appendix A) 

 
Following the annual review, it is considered necessary to make some minor 
amendments to the Governance Compliance Statement. The new Governance 
Compliance Statement as set out in Appendix A has been prepared and revised in 
line with the best practice principles published by the DCLG in 2008 and includes a 
compliance table which shows how the pension fund is compliant against best 
practice standards and if it does not, state the reasons for not complying. 
 
In line with regulations, before revising this statement an administering authority 
must consult. In this instance no consultation was carried out as the only 
amendment made to the Compliance Statement was to reflect the change in the 
Pensions Committee membership and to update the wording on Local Pension 
Board training. It was considered that there were no persons it was appropriate to 
consult for such a minor change. 
 
3) Key points for the committee to consider:  
 
 

a) Appendix A sets out the authority’s position on compliance against the set 
of best practice principles. 

 
Listed below is the area where the authority is currently not fully compliant. It 
should be noted that the authority does not have to be fully compliant 
but where it is not the authority has to state why. 

 
i. Principle B Representation Item (a) (iii) – To meet the 

required standards all stakeholders are afforded the opportunity 

Page 37



Pensions Committee, 13 November 2018 

 
 
 

 

to be represented by, where appropriate, appointing 
independent observers. Members have previously considered 
whether or not to employ the services of an independent 
professional observer to participate in the governance 
arrangements and decided against it on the basis that the 
current monitoring arrangements are sufficient for the size of 
the fund. 

 
b) Listed below are areas where the authority has made or considering 

changes: 
 

i. Investment Pooling Governance Pr
[...]
fers. 

I Publicity 
 

 

 a. That administering authorities have published details of their governance 
arrangements in such a way that stakeholders with an interest in the way in which 
the scheme is governed, can express an interest in wanting to be part of those 
arrangements.  

Full compliance. 
Governance arrangements are published on the 
Council’s website and comments are invited from 
stakeholders. 
 
Section 8 of the Governance Compliance Statement 
refers. 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 PENSIONS COMMITTEE 13 November 2018 
 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

WHISTLEBLOWING REQUIREMENTS 
OF THE PENSIONS ACT  

SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Debbie Ford 
Pension Fund Accountant 
01708432569 
Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Pensions Act 2004 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering [X]  
Places making Havering  [X]  
Opportunities making Havering  [X]  
Connections making Havering  [X] 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
On the 6 April 2005 the whistle blowing requirements of the Pensions Act 2004 
came into force. The basic requirement of this law was that nearly all persons who 
are involved with a pension scheme have a duty to report ‘as soon as reasonably 
practicable’ to the Pensions Regulator where they have ‘reasonable cause to 
believe’ that there has been a breach of law ‘relevant to the administration of the 
scheme’ which is ‘likely to be of material significance to the Regulator’. The 
Pensions Regulator issued a Code of Practice (CP1) that set out guidance on how 
to comply. 
 
The Code discusses each of these issues, in particular what the regulator sees as 
materially significant. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Debbie.ford@


Pensions  Committee, 13 November 2018 
 
 

 

 
For administering authorities and employers, an initial requirement was to establish 
procedures to identify any breaches, and then evaluate and if appropriate report to 
the Regulator. These were put in place during 2005 and part of this procedure was 
to undertake an annual review. This represents the annual review for the year up to 
30 September 2018. 

 
No possible breaches have been reported to the named officer for reporting issues 
to within Havering which is the Chief Operating Office/Statutory Section 151 
Officer. Consequently no reports have been made to the Regulator 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
Members note the results of the annual review and that no breaches have  been 
reported.  
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
1. On the 6 April 2005 the whistle blowing requirements of the Pensions Act 2004 

came into force. The basic requirement of this law was that nearly all persons 
who are involved with a pension scheme have a duty to report ‘as soon as 
reasonably practicable’ to the Pensions Regulator where they have ‘reasonable 
cause to  believe’ that there has been a breach of law ‘relevant to the 
administration of the scheme’ which is ‘likely to be of material significance to 
the Regulator’.  

 
2. The Act was updated in 2015 to include changes required under the Public 

Services Pensions Act 2013 in relation to the establishment of a pension board 
and states that the requirement to report now applies to: 

 
a) a trustee or manager of an occupational pension scheme; 
b) a member of the pension board of a public service pension 

scheme;(new) 
c) a person who is otherwise involved in the administration of an 

occupational pension scheme; 
d) a professional adviser in relation to such a scheme; 
e) a person who is otherwise involved in advising the trustees or 

managers of an occupational pension scheme in relation to the 
scheme. 

 
3. The Pensions Regulator issued a code of practice (CP1) that set out guidance 

on how to comply with the requirement to report breaches of the law.  
 

Page 58



Pensions  Committee, 13 Nov
[...]
Seven key risks have been identified and recorded in the risk register 
and summarised below are: 

 
1. Inaccurate three yearly actuarial valuations - insufficient funding to 

meet liabilities 
 
2. Incorrect/Inappropriate Investment Strategy - failure to meet 

strategic objectives by not reducing pension deficit 
 

3. Failure of investments to perform in-line with growth expectations – 
potential loss of money 

 
4. Failure to comply with legislative requirements – potential litigations/ 

reputational risk 
 

5. Inability to manage the Pension Fund and associated services – 
negative impacts upon service provision 

 
6. Failure to effectively enrol new employers/members – cash flow 

impacts and possible litigations 
 
7. Pension Fund payment Fraud – potential financial loss 
 

2.8 It should be recognised that it may not be possible to eliminate all risks but 
accepting and actively managing risk is crucial to fulfilling the governance 
of the fund. All risks will be regularly reviewed to ensure that they remain 

Page 67



Pensions  Committee,  13th November 2018 
 

 

appropriate and that the controls are in place to manage risks where 
feasible. 
  

2.9 The matrix within the register show that risk can be classified as having 
two measurements that need to be assessed to determine the scale of the 
risk i.e. 

 

 Likelihood – the possibility that a risk will occur 

 Impact – the consequences if the risk were to occur 
 
  The pension fund uses a 4 x 6 matrix to plot risk likelihood and impact and   

has set its risk appetite. The green shaded area on the matrix shows the 
risks where there is good control and the Council is comfortable with that 
risk. Risks in the amber and red zones are those over which closer control 
is  required. 

 
2.10 Upon review there are a number of further actions at present that have   

been identified to take forward,  that will improve the level of mitigations in 
place with the aim of reducing the likelihood, im
[...]
tement setting out 
their Funding Strategy in accordance with 
regulations  
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None directly  

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [x] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [x] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [x] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                    [x] 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
The Funding Strategy Statement sets out the objectives of the London Borough of 
Havering’s strategy, in its capacity as Administering Authority, for the funding of the 
London Borough of Havering Pension Fund.  
 
The Statement has been updated to reflect changes made under the LGPS 
(Amendment) Regulations 2018 that took effect from the 14 May 2018.  
 
 
 
 

Page 111

Agenda Item 13

mailto:Debbie.ford@


Pensions Committee, 13 November 2018 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 
That the Committee: 
 

 Agree the Funding Strategy Statement be updated to reflect regulation 
changes as shown in Appendix A attached.  

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. The Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) is a Statement that has been 
prepared in accordance with Regulation 58of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme Regulations (LGPS) 2013 (as amended) and updated to 
reflect a change made in the LGPS (Amendment) Regulations 2018 which 
came into effect on the 14th May 2018.  

 
2. The new regulations introduced ‘exit payments’ for the Fund to employers 

who leave the Fund and are assessed as being in surplus by the actuary.  
Previously, employers who were in deficit when they left the Fund had to 
make a termination payment, any surp
[...]
NVESTMENT ADVISOR SERVICE REVIEW
	8 REVIEW OF THE PENSION FUND ACTUARY SERVICES 10 OCTOBER 2017 - 30 SEPTEMBER 2018
	9 REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT
	Appendix A - Governance Compliance Statement Nov 2018

	10 WHISTLEBLOWING REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENSIONS ACT
	11 PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER
	Appendix A - Draft  Risk Register as at July 18
	Appendix B - Tri borough comparison
	Appendix B(i)  -Tri Borough Comparison of Risk Registers as at 220518
	Appendix B(ii) -Tri Borough Comparison of Risk Registers as at 220518


	12 COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD 2018-21
	Appendix - Havering Pension Fund Communication Strategy

	13 FUNDING REVIEW STRATEGY - UPDATE
	FSS - Appendix A

	14 FORWARD PLAN



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall
13 November 2018 (7.00 - 7.48 pm)
Present:
COUNCILLORS

Conservative Group John Crowder (Chairman), Melvin Wallace (Vice-Chair)
and Matt Sutton

Residents’ Group Stephanie Nunn

North Havering Martin Goode
Residents’ Group

Upminster & Cranham Ron Ower
Residents Group

Trade Union Observers  Andy Hampshire

All decisions were taken with no votes against.

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency.

73 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS
There were no apologies for absence.

74 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS
There were no declarations of interest.

75 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
The minutes of the special meeting held on the 12 March 2018 and the
ordinary meeting held on the 18 September 2018 were agreed as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

76 LOCAL PENSION BOARD MINUTES

The Committee received the notes of the inquorate meeting of the Local
Pension Board meeting held on the 2 October 2018.

77 SERVICE REVIEW OF THE PENSION FUND CUSTODIAN



Pensions Committee, 13 November 2018

78

79

The Committee received a report which reviewed the performance of the
Custodian, State Street, for the period October 2017 to September 2018.

Officers were satisfied with the safe keeping and custody functions provided
by State Street custodians. Officers were further satisfied with the overall
investment accounting and reporting functions but officers would work with
State Street to ensure that improvements to the level of service with regard
to the accounting and reporting functions were improved.

RESOLVED:

That the views of officers on the performance of the Custodian, be
noted.

INVESTMENT ADVISOR SERVICE REVIEW

The Committee received a report which reviewed the performance of the
Investment Advisor, Hymans, covering the period October 2017 to
September 2018. Due to the expiry of the existing contract, the report
provided members with an update as to the procurement arrangements for
a new investment Advisor contract.

RESOLVED: That

i) The views of officers on the performance of the Investment
Advisor, be noted.

i) Officers resume the procurement process for the Investment
Advisor for the Pension Fund through the LGPS National
Framework for Investment Management Consultancy Services.

REVIEW OF THE PENSION FUND ACTUARY SERVICES 10 OCTOBER
2017 - 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

The Committee received a report which reviewed the performance of the
Actuary from the 1 October 2017 to 30 September 2018.

The Havering Pension Fund joined the Croydon Framework in 2015 to
obtain Actuarial and Benefits Consulting Services. Hymans Robertson was
the appointed Actuary under this framework agreement and that contract
expired on the 31 March 2018. The Fund appointed Hymans Robertson
under Lot 1 (Actuarial Services). The contract commenced on the 16 July
2018 and would terminate on the 15 July 2023 with an option to extend up
to a further two years to 15 July 2025 if required.

RESOLVED:

That the views of officers on the performance of the Actuary during
the period 1 October 2017 to the 30 September 2018, be noted.



Pensions Committee, 13 November 2018

80

81

82

REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

The Committee received a report which set out the pension fund’'s draft
Governance Compliance Statement for November 2018 and highlighted
where changes might be required.

It was highlighted that Principle B Representation Item (a) (iii) was non-
compliant. Members had previously considered whether or not to employ
the services of an independent professional observer to participate in the
governance arrangements and decided against it on the basis that the
current monitoring arrangements were sufficient for the size of the fund.

RESOLVED:

That the Governance Compliance Statement, as amended at Appendix
A, be agreed.

WHISTLEBLOWING REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENSIONS ACT

On the 6 April 2005, the whistle blowing requirements of the Pensions Act
2004 came into force. The basic requirement of this law was that nearly all
persons who were involved with a pension scheme had a duty to report as
soon as reasonably practicable to the Pensions Regulator where they had
reasonable cause to believe that there had been a breach of law relevant to
the administration of the scheme which was likely to be of material
significance to the Regulator.

There had been no possible breaches reported to the named officer for
reporting issues to within Havering which was the Chief Operating Officer/
Statutory 151 Officer. Consequently no reports had been made to the
Regulator.

RESOLVED:

That the results of the annual review and that no breaches had been
reported, be noted.

PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER

The Committee received a report which introduced the Pension Fund Risk
Register 2018, which detailed the potential risks that the Fund was exposed
to, that the Pensions Committee should be aware of, and the controls in
place to manage these risks.

It was recognised that it might not be possible to eliminate all risks but
accepting and actively managing risk was crucial to fulfilling the governance
of the fund. All risks would be regularly reviewed to ensure that they
remained appropriate and that the controls were in place to manage risks
where feasible.



Pensions Committee, 13 November 2018

83

84

85

The risk scorings were assessed by the Council as having good controls in
place and the Council was comfortable with the risks and the scores,
therefore given a green rating.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD 2018-
21

The Committee received a report which advised of the current
Communication Strategy of the London Borough of Havering Pension Fund,
in relation to the Local Government Pension Scheme.

RESOLVED:

That the Pension Fund Communications Strategy be approved for the
three year period to November 2021, as attached at Appendix A.

FUNDING REVIEW STRATEGY - UPDATE
The Funding Strategy Statement set out the objectives of the London
Borough of Havering’s strategy, in its capacity as Administrating Authority,

for the funding of the London Borough of Havering Pension Fund.

The Statement had been updated to reflect changes made under the LGPS
(Amendment) (Regulations) 2018 that took effect from the 14 May 2018.

RESOLVED:

That the Funding Strategy Statement be updated to reflect regulation
changes as shown in Appendix A to the report.

FORWARD PLAN
The Committee reviewed the forward plan and noted that a Public Service

Pensions Act Section 13 report would be presented to the meeting on the
11 December 2018.

Chairman



